
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, 
Pete Neal, Ken Pugh, Bill Tatton and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 22 March 2022. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in 
attendance at the meeting and will not be shared further. No other 
identifying information will be made available through your joining the 
meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the Council with your 
consent to process your username for the duration of the meeting. Your 
username will not be retained after the meeting is finished.  Please note 
that you may use a pseudonym as your username, however please be 
aware that the use of any inappropriate name may lead to removal from 
the meeting. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

 

 

Recording Notice 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman 
[...]
irmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 553 - 588) and the reconvened Meeting held on 2 February 2022 
(Minute Nos. 563 - 565) as correct records. 
  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3481&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3627&Ver=4


 

 

 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.  

 
Part One - Substantive Items 
 

 

5.   An update on the greening of Swale House 
 
This item was due to be considered at the meeting on 24 February 2022 
which was abandoned due to technical issues. 
  

5 - 10 

6.   An update on the Rainbow Housing Company 
 
Report to-follow. 
  

 

7.   Planning appeal costs 
 
Report to-follow. 
  

 

8.   Financial Management Report 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report - 
Third Quarter 2021/22. 
  

11 - 32 

9.   Performance Monitoring Report 33 - 40 



 

 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
for the third quarter of 2021/22 (October – December 2021). 
 
This item was due to be considered at the meeting on 24 February 2022 
which was abandoned due to technical issues.  

 
Part Two - Business Items 
 

 

10.   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny. 
  

41 - 44 

11.   Call-in 
 
Should any items discussed at Cabinet on 16 March 2022 be called-in to 
Scrutiny, a tabled response will be provided and discussed at this point.  

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 15 March 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 



Scrutiny Committee  

Meeting Date 23 March 2022 

Report Title Greening of Swale House  

Cabinet Member Cllr Monique Bonney, Cabinet Member for Economy & 
Property 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods   

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

Lead Officer Jeremy Pilgrim, Interim Property Manager 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Swale Borough Council Scrutiny Committee 

regarding  the works, progress and the financial propriety of the Greening of Swale 
House  project and the related Cabinet report and approval, dated 17th March 2021 
allocating capital funds to the Low Carbon Refurbishment of Swale House 
encompassing renewal of the roof, provision of new double glazing and 
insulation to the under-croft. 

    
 

2  Background 
 
2.1  A progress report that was presented to Cabinet on 9 December 2020 provided 

the background to the project, detailed the appointment of the project/consultancy 
team and set out the key objectives for the project The key objects of the project 
were 

• To contribute towards the delivery of the Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Action Plan by creating a low carbon building 

• To create a modern and efficient working environment for the 
organisation and  

• To support the Council’s Economic Improvement Plan and Recovery 
Plan by providing opportunities for businesses to locate at Swale 
House. 

 
2.2.1  A detailed feasibility study, proposals and costing for this extensive project 

concluded that the cost circa £6 million could not be afforded partly due to the fact 
that the anticipated grant funding under the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme awarded was substantially less than expected. (A cap was placed on 
applications due to high application numbers. The cap being based upon a 
formula of the amount of carbon that would be saved each year).  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2.2  It was recommended and agreed at Cabinet meeting dated 17th March 2021 to:- 
Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to borrow either internally or externally up to 
 £1.9 million and allocate the funding to installing   double glazed windows
[...]
n in Swale House. 

 
6.3  Subject to financing and demand, further low-cost open plan refurbishment can 

be evaluated upon a phased basis subject to funding and income. 
 
 
 
 

7 Background Papers 
  
 Cabinet report 17th March 2021 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee 23 March 2022 
 

1 

 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 16 March 2022 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Third Quarter 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement, Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:   

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend of £99,000.  

2. To approve the funding from the Covid Recovery Fund 
towards the schemes detailed in paragraph 3.9. 

3. To approve the funding of the bus compensation from 
the Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates 
reserve as shown in Corporate Items Appendix I Table 
6.  

4. To approve the creation of the Budget Contingency 
reserve and delegate authority for the Director of 
Resources to rationalise reserves that are no longer 
required as detailed in paragraph 3.10 

5. To approve the change to the capital funding as detailed 
in paragraph 3.14. 

6. To note the capital expenditure of £3,997,700 as 
detailed in paragraph 3.15 and Appendix I Table 7. 

7. To note the capital variances and their funding as 
detailed in paragraph 3.15 and Appendix I Table 7 
refers. 

8. To note the additional Government funding received by 
the Council in response to the coronavirus as detailed in 
paragraph 3.3. 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2021/22.  The report is based on service activity up to t
[...]
PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
April 2022 - May 2022 

 
Notes: 
 
A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.' 
 
The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above). 
 
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community 
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property 
Councillor Julian Saunders - Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Angela Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing  
Councillor Tim Valentine – Cabinet Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available. 
 
 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 10



 

 
2 

Item
[...]
t plan adopted 
for development management 
purposes. 
 

6.   
 

Waste Contract 
Possible update/decisons on the 
implications of Government 
changes to waste legislation. 
 

Cabinet 
13 April 2022 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Julian Saunders - 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Martyn Cassell 
 

7.   
 

Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 24 
March 2022 
 

Cabinet 
13 April 2022 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning 
 
James Freeman 
 

 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 An update on the greening of Swale House
	8 Financial Management Report
	9 Performance Monitoring Report
	10 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 597 - 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 from 7.00 pm - 9.58 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, 
Peter Marchington (Substitute for Councillor Ken Pugh), Pete Neal and Corrie Woodford. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor James Hall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Lisa Fillery, James Freeman, Charlotte Hudson 
and Larissa Reed. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway, Jeremy Pilgrim, Tony Potter, Emma 
Wiggins and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Ben J Martin, Roger Truelove and 
Mike Whiting. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Monique Bonney, Alastair Gould, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, 
Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh and Bill Tatton. 
 

713 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

714 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 20022 (Minute Nos. 553 – 558) and the 
Minutes of the reconvened Meeting held on 2 February 2022 (Minute Nos. 563 – 565) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

715 Declarations of Interest 
 
During consideration of item 6, An update on the Rainbow Housing Company, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, the Director of Regeneration and the Head of Housing and 
Community Services declared an interest in this item as they were directors of the Local 
Housing Company. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

716 An update on the greening of Swale House 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property introduced the report which gave an 
update on the works, progress and financial propriety of the Greening of Swale House 
project. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments which included: 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 598 - 
 

 

• What were the projections on the use of Swale House by third parties after the 
refurbishment?; 

• more information sought on the funding opportunities for the refurbishment; 

• more detail was required on the minor internal alterations to enable third parties to 
use the space; 

• did not consider the process to be ‘greening’ of Swale House, it was more of a 
refurbishment; 

• it was probably more cost effective that Swale House be sold off for much needed 
housing, rather than carry out costly improvements to the building; 

• suggested that Swale Borough Council (SBC) invested in off-site renewable 
sources to supply its needs in Swale House; 

• more information sought on the timetable/study of the amount of space needed by 
SBC employees; 

• with more flexible working, did not consider there would be a need for people to 
want to rent work space; 

• a market study should be carried out to see who would be likely to want to rent 
space in Swale House, and a delay in this could mean SBC was missing out on 
potential tenants; 

• could not understand why this was on the agenda as there did not seem to be a 
clear project, it was expensive, there was nothing to scrutinise at the moment and 
SBC did not presently know its own or third party requirements; 

• how much money was SBC saving by carrying out the proposed works?; 

• in terms of solar panels, suggested SBC worked with a community energy provider; 

• there were ways of greening with no capital costs; and 

• there must be a time with Swale House, when SBC says ‘enough is enough’ and 
considered the length of the building’s useful life. 

 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that there had 
been interest from various parties, from both the public and private sector and this was 
likely to increase, once the building had been refurbished.  She explained that a good 
market rent would be sought and by renting some of the building out, this would decrease 
SBC’s business rates bill. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that it was disappointing that 
funding from the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme was less than expected, but it 
was hoped that there would be further funding opportunities.  The Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods explained that the space that would be available for third parties was 
not known yet as the process of what space was still required by SBC staff was ongoing 
and a work in progress. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property said that it would cost considerably more 
to move, rather than improve the building.  There were no suitable premises to re-locate to 
and to construct a new building would cost more, and was environmentally unfriendly, than 
what would be achieved by the sale of Swale House.  She acknowledged the need for 
more housing, but said that the land where Swale House was situated was employment 
land, not residential.  The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property outlined the works 
that would be completed and said that in the long term, SBC would save money and Swale 
House would become a more comfortable environment to work in.  The Director of 
Resources agreed that it would cost more for SBC to move premises, and said that capital 
receipts could not be used to pay rent on a premises. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 599 - 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property said that SBC was looking into off-site 
carbon neutral energy sources such as wind turbines and solar panels.  She explained that 
the priority had been the first round of works as set out in the report and solar panels could 
be an option on the roof of Swale House at some point in the future. 
 
The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods explained that the review of  the New 
Ways of Working (NWoW) would run in parallel with the refurbishment works in the 
Summer/Autumn of 2022.  On 1 April 2022 there would be further Covid-19 Government 
guidance and this would enable SBC to become clearer on its space requirements. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that some businesses were 
looking for office space in more localised premises, rather than a larger town, with some 
businesses expanding and needing more space.  She was confident that there would be a 
market for the rental of offices in Swale House. 
 
The Interim Property Manager explained that once the NWoW study and the 
refurbishments had been carried out it would be possible to evaluate the space available 
to rent out.  This was likely to be one third of the building space.  He said that in its current 
state, it was difficult to rent out, but with the improvements, although there was a volatile 
market, the building would be in a better state to present to potential tenants.  The Chief 
Executive explained that a joint Member and staff working group had agreed that space 
within Swale House would not be dramatically reduced for staff, and that by the end of 
Summer 2022, it would be clearer on the way forward.  She highlighted the importance of 
taking staff wellbeing into consideration, and this was echoed by Members.  The Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Property said that a market study carried out now, prior to the 
works being completed, was likely to be inconclusive.  The Interim Property Manager 
explained that he engaged with any potential tenants, both in the public and private sector, 
and that there had already been a number of enquiries.  It was difficult to give definite 
times as to when the space would be ready to let, but every enquiry was monitored.  He 
was confident that the space could be let as Swale House offered a unique space in the 
town centre. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property did consider the project was ‘greening’ 
Swale House as, with the installation of double glazing and insulation of the under-croft, 
this went towards consuming as few energy resources as possible. 
 
The Interim Property Manager advised that he was waiting to hear from the project 
manager in terms of the final costs of the project as this depended on the type of double 
glazing that was used.  There were opportunities to make savings.  There was a balance 
between rises in gas and electricity costs and the improvements being made to the 
insulation of the building.  The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property agreed to 
circulate the figures to Members in due course 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property explained that Swale House was a 
concrete frame building, with embedded carbon and to build a new building this required a 
lot of resources.  She added that there was structurally nothing wrong with Swale House, 
but investment and periodic housekeeping was essential.  The building was still viable and 
had an economic life. 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 600 - 
 

 
The Chairman responded to why the item had been added to the agenda, which had been 
on the request of members of the Scrutiny Committee as the project involved a huge 
amount of taxpayers money. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property, the Director of 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods and the Interim Property Manager for attending the 
meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved:   
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

717 An update on the Rainbow Housing Company 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the tabled report which provided 
an update on progress made on the Local Housing Company and the progress in 
developing the initial three development sites. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance provided some background and progress to date as set-
out on the tabled paper.  He said the plan was to develop 185 units, and this was not 
viable without borrowing, which would be a loss to the Council.  Grant funding was being 
pursued from Homes England (HE) and this would enable the increase in the number of 
affordable homes.  In order to apply for the funding, there was a requirement to become an 
investment partner with HE and any homes built must be owned and registered with a 
Registered Provider. 
 
In response to a question on accountability, the Chief Executive explained that the 
Shareholder Panel would be a sub-committee of the new housing committee, and the 
minutes from those meetings would go to Full Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that HE was a Government quango to help 
capitalise affordable housing.  The Cabinet Member for Housing added that HE was there 
to assist in developing affordable housing in line with Government targets.  The Director of 
Resources said the funding from HE was a grant and not a financial investment. 
 
In response to a question about the need for a registered provider now, the Cabinet 
Member explained that under the previous Savills scheme this had not been necessary 
and there had also been no need to look for an external grant. 
 
A Member asked what other options had been looked at and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing explained that the board had looked at the option of private sales to finance 
affordable housing on other sites, but this was not possible; and to increase the volume of 
other rental models with private rental which would increase the viability gap.  He spoke on 
the option of a joint venture, but this would mean that the Council would not have control 
over the properties long-term and would also not been able to realise a capital receipt.  
The Member was concerned about the costs and the Cabinet Member for Finance said the 
Shareholder Panel would scrupulously examine the costs and viability. 
 
A Member spoke on the requirement to have a registered provider and the management of 
the company.  In response, the Head of Housing and Community Services said a third 
party would manage the properties and they in turn would be managed and monitored by 
the Council’s standards. 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 601 - 
 

 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Finance confirmed that in terms of 
long-term continuity, the Shareholder Panel would be made up of Members and officers in 
their specific roles, such as Chief Executive/Section 151 Officer.  The Head of Housing 
and Community Services explained that there were documents in place on how the Board 
of directors was made up, which included that if a person left the Council, they would no 
longer be on the company board.  The Chief Executive added that in terms of the officer 
role on the company board, this role was separate from their day job, and it was a very 
serious undertaking, that required training.  In response to a further question on the make-
up of the Shareholder Panel, the Chief Executive said the Panel needed to be taken from 
the ‘parent’ committee, which was quite likely going to be the housing committee, and this 
would be politically balanced. 
 
The Chairman moved the following motion:  That the appropriate committee, post May 
2022, considered the Local Housing Company, with updates, as an agenda item.  This 
was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, the Cabinet Member 
for Housing, the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods and the Head of Housing 
and Community Services for attending the meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That it be recommended that the appropriate committee, post May 2022, 
considered the Local Housing Company, with updates, as an agenda item.   
 

718 Planning appeal costs 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the tabled report which presented 
performance statistics relating to planning appeal decisions and the costs incurred. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 3.2 in the report and welcomed that the Council’s 
performance indicator of major applications allowed at appeal was 2%, significantly below 
the threshold of 10%. 
 
A Member welcomed the comprehensive report and in referring to paragraph 2.1 of the 
report, considered that planning officer time should be recorded for individual jobs.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning explained that this would be an unrealistic demand on 
planning officers, and very time consuming as well.  The Member considered it could be 
beneficial for a manager to understand how long was being taken on particular 
applications.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning said that with improved 
software this could potentially be a practice in the future.  The Head of Planning Services 
said that he was not aware of any other local authorities which undertook time records for 
individual jobs.  He added that a few years ago, the Planning Advisory Service did have a 
time sheet in place, but it was too complicated and was not implemented. 
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked officers for compiling it quickly. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to comment on the appendices. 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 602 - 
 

 
Appendix I 
 
In response to a question, the Policy and Performance Support Officer confirmed that the 
dates listed were when the decision on an application had been made.  A Member spoke 
positively on the figures in the final column and the Cabinet Member for Planning 
acknowledged that the over 98% effective decision figure was very efficient and that they 
were a robust set of decisions overall. 
 
Appendix II 
 
The Head of Planning Services explained that the figures for 2021/22 did not show cases 
that might yet go to appeal or there was no appeal decision to-date. 
 
Appendix IV 
 
The Head of Planning Services gave an overview of the appendix as it had not been 
printed clearly.  The average appeals dismissed were:  UK 72%; Kent 75%; Swale 68%, 
with similar ‘family’ authorities being 70%.  He explained that Swale’s figure was probably 
lower because the Council had a significantly higher proportion of major applications than 
other local authorities; Swale was a unique local authority as it had constraints such as 
coastal locations; Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and a mix of urban and rural, and 
so there were naturally controversial applications, rather than the figure being low because 
of the quality of the decision-making. 
 
Appendix V 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Planning explained that the Wises 
Lane, Borden and Barton Hill Road, Minster applications had high costs because they 
were huge applications, with a lot of issues and detail to them. 
 
The Head of Planning Services said that the three ‘unknown’ costs related to one site and 
the total cost was £3,500. 
 
A Member said it would be beneficial to keep an ongoing record of awards of appeal costs 
going forward.  The Cabinet Member for Planning said that this could be looked into in the 
future. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Head of Planning 
Services for attending the meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved:   
(1) That the performance statistics and costs implications in relation to planning 
appeals be noted. 
 

719 Financial Management Report 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out the 
revenue and capital outturn position for 2021/22.  The report was based on service activity 
up to the end of December 2021 and was collated from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.  The Cabinet Member for Finance said there was an underspend of £99k and 
this could be a larger underspend by the end of the year.  The total expenditure due to the  



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 603 - 
 

 
Covid-19 Pandemic was expected to be £679,000.  He referred Members to Table 1 and 
Appendix I which showed variances over the budget, and areas of underspend and the net 
impact on the revenue accounts was less than it might have been.  The Leader reminded 
Members of the Covid-19 Pandemic contingency fund of £1million, but as listed in 
paragraph 3.9 of the report, only £289,856 had been used.  The balance would go into the 
General Fund.  The balance from the Budget Contingency reserve would also go to the 
General Fund.  The Cabinet Member for Finance referred to the compensation given to 
bus companies as a result of the disruption to their services during the Spirit of 
Sittingbourne scheme.  He said that the funds for this had come out of the revenue budget 
for 2021/22, but on reflection this was not considered to be appropriate and so the funds 
would come from the Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates reserve instead.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance referred to paragraph 3.7 of the report and highlighted 
that there was still a balance of £136,000 in the Improvement and Resilience Fund and 
£243,000 in the Special Projects fund.  At the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting on 13 April 
2022 a full list of funds allocated would be reported to show the final balance for those 
funds.  He gave an update on the Capital Programme and concluded by saying that the 
revenue balance included £198,000 from Government for losses made previously on sales 
and fees and charges.  The Cabinet Member for Finance considered the Council was in a 
‘pretty good place’. 
 
Members were invited to make comments on the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance responded to questions and explained that the 
underspend of £99,000 had been compensated by income of £198,000; that the Covid-19 
Recovery Fund had been used to fund cost pressures over the year, which included 
repairs to The Swallows Leisure Centre roof; and he confirmed that reserves were being 
looked at and if they had not been used, they were transferred to the general fund. 
 
The Director of Resources responded to questions and explained that, on Table 4, the 
funding for the Faversham Reach Footpath was a longstanding agreement with KCC; and 
that the Milton Creek access road was funded in parts where it had not been planned to be 
funded by the developer. 
 
Members were invited to make comments on the appendices. 
 
The Director of Resources clarified some points for Members. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Director of 
Resources for attending the meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

720 Performance Monitoring Report 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which presented the 
quarterly performance report for the third quarter of 2021/22 (October – December 2021) 
and he said there had been improvement across general indicators. 
 
Members were invited to make comments on the appendices. 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 604 - 
 

 
In response to a question on ‘Planning Enforcement – Informing complainant within two 
days’, the Head of Planning Services advised that in the last month, two vacant posts had 
been filled, and although the new staff were on a learning curve, it was hoped that the 
year-to-date figure would soon improve. 
 
A Member asked about staff shortages and reporting empty homes and felt that even if an 
empty home was reported, nothing would be done because of the lack of staff.  The 
Cabinet Member for Housing encouraged the reporting of empty homes and said that until 
a new member of staff was employed, their work would be picked up by other staff. 
 
The Chief Executive responded to a question and explained that if a member of staff was 
absent because of Covid-19, that would get recorded. If the member of staff was still able 
to work from home, it would be recorded that they had Covid-19, but not recorded as sick 
leave. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that the reduction in leisure centre use was 
seasonal. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the Policy and 
Performance Support Officer for attending the meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

721 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

722 Call-in 
 
There were no matters to consider under this item. 
 

723 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The Meeting was adjourned from 8.47 pm to 8.57 pm. 
 

724 Record of thanks 
 
The Chairman spoke as this was the last scheduled Scrutiny Committee meeting.  He said 
he had enjoyed being Chairman for the last six years.  The Chairman thanked the Vice-
Chairman, previous Chairmen, members of the committee, officers who had attended over 
the years and Democratic Services for their support. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee  23 March 2022 

- 605 - 
 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


